

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 6:22-cv-00450-JDK

Lead Consolidated Case

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANESTHESIOLOGISTS, AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
RADIOLOGY, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ronald S. Connelly (pro hac vice)
Jeremy Lewin
POWERS PYLES SUTTER & VERVILLE, PC
1501 M Street, N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20005
tel. (202) 466-6550
Ron.Connelly@PowersLaw.com
Jeremy.Lewin@PowersLaw.com

*Counsel to Amici Curiae American Society of
Anesthesiologists, American College of Emergency
Physicians, and American College of Radiology*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The No Surprises Act..... 3

 II. Departments’ Interim Final Rules and Guidance on the Calculation of the QPA .. 5

 III. Departments’ Interim Final Rules/Final Rules on the IDR Process 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The QPA Does Not Reflect the Fair Market Value of Out-of-Network Services .. 9

 II. The July 2021 IFR Incentivizes Insurers to Lower In-Network Rates, Ultimately
Narrowing Provider Networks..... 11

 III. The July 2021 IFR’s QPA Calculation Will Result in Under-Compensation of
Care, Incentivizing the Consolidation of Practices, and Undermining Market
Competition..... 12

 IV. Market Disruptions and Narrower Provider Networks Stemming from the July
2021 IFR Will Harm Patients in Underserved Areas Struggling with Accessibility
..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS (“*TMA IP*”), No. 6:22-cv-00372 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2022) 8

Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS, 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) (“*TMA P*”) 8, 15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)..... 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111, 300gg-131 to 132 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I), (a)(3)(K)(ii), (c)(1)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II), (b)(1)(D) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(iii)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(I)–(II)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D)..... 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1371.31..... 13

NSA, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 2757-890 (2020) 1, 2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(1)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(12)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(1)..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(iv)..... 10

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(1)(i)–(ii) 5
 45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(1)..... 5
 45 C.F.R. § 156.230(a)(1)(ii)..... 15

Federal Registers

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....
 1, 5, 6, 7, 8
 Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980, 56,104, 56,116, 56,128
 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 8
 Requirements Related to Surprise Billing, 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618, 52,620-21, 52,631, 52,634 (Aug.
 26, 2022)..... 8

Other Authorities

Avalere Health, *PCP Contracting Practices and Qualified Payment Amount Calculation Under the No Surprises Act* (Aug. 2, 2020),
https://www.emergencyphysicians.org/globalassets/emphysicians/all-pdfs/2022-8-15-avalere-qp-a-whitepaper_final.pdf..... 7
 Dept’s, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55*, at 17 (Aug. 19, 2022),
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-55.pdf>..... 7
 Erin L. Duffy, *Influence of Out-of-Network Payment Standards on Insurer-Provider Bargaining: California’s Experience*, 25 Am. J. Managed Care e243 (2019),
<https://www.ajmc.com/view/influence-of-outofnetwork-payment-standards-on-insurer-provider-bargaining-californias-experience> 13, 14
 H.R. REP. NO. 116-615, pt. 1, at 57 (2020)..... 4, 9, 10
 Letter from ACEP et al. to Xavier Becerra et al. 14-15 (Aug. 31, 2021),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-5695> (“ACEP Comment Letter”) ... 10
 Letter from ACR to Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, Adm’r, CMS 2 (Sept. 7, 2021),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7239> (“ACR Comment Letter”) 10

Letter from Am. Med. Ass’n to Janet Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, et al., AMA
Comments on Interim Final Rule Requirements Related to Surprise Billing: Part II
Implementing the No Surprises Act (Dec. 6, 2021), [https://searchf.ama-
assn.org/letter/documentDownload?uri=%2Funstructured%2Fbinary%2Fletter%2FLETTERS
%2F2021-12-6-Letter-to-Yellen-Walsh-Becerra-re-IFR-Comments-v3.pdf](https://searchf.ama-assn.org/letter/documentDownload?uri=%2Funstructured%2Fbinary%2Fletter%2FLETTERS%2F2021-12-6-Letter-to-Yellen-Walsh-Becerra-re-IFR-Comments-v3.pdf)..... 13

Letter from ASA to Xavier Becerra et al. 3 (Sept. 7, 2021),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7410> (“ASA Comment Letter”)..... 10

Letter from Cal. Med. Ass’n to Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, Adm’r, CMS, No Surprises Act:
Interim Final Rule: Part I [RIN 0938-AU63; CMS 9909-IF] (Sept. 7, 2021),
https://downloads.regulations.gov/CMS-2021-0117-7408/attachment_1.pdf 13

Letter from Members of Congress to Xavier Becerra, Janet Yellen, and Martin Walsh, Dep’t
Sec’ys 2 (Nov. 5, 2021), [https://www.acep.org/globalassets/new-pdfs/advocacy/2021.11.05-
no-surprises-act-letter.pdf](https://www.acep.org/globalassets/new-pdfs/advocacy/2021.11.05-no-surprises-act-letter.pdf)..... 11, 12, 15

Simon F. Haeder, *Inadequate in the Best of Times: Reevaluating Provider Networks in Light of
the Coronavirus Pandemic*, 12 *World Med. & Health Pol’y* 282, 284 (2020),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7436480/pdf/WMH3-12-282.pdf> 14
